

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE  
GROUP,

Plaintiff,

v.

ELISABETH DeVOS, in her official capacity  
as Secretary of Education, and UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-01414  
(LGS)

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT**

---

Andrew Pizor  
(S.D.N.Y. Bar #AP4249)  
NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER  
1001 Connecticut Ave. NW, Suite 510  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(617) 542-8010  
[apizor@nclc.org](mailto:apizor@nclc.org)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTERESTS OF AMICUS</b> .....	1
<b>INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY</b> .....	1
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	3
<b>I. The borrower defense rule is vital to ensuring borrowers can obtain relief from federal student loan debt after a school deceives them</b> .....	3
A. Predatory schools have a longstanding history of exploiting low-income students’ dreams of improving their lives through education.....	3
B. The 2016 Rules created processes for defrauded borrowers to access loan relief and implemented other student protections .....	6
<b>II. The 2019 rules will transform borrower defense into an illusory remedy for many students defrauded by schools</b> .....	7
A. Most low-income borrowers are unaware that they can seek loan relief and will not recover from school fraud without the group relief process that the 2019 Rules eliminated. ....	8
B. The new 2019 borrower defense standards create arbitrary barriers to attaining relief.....	10
1. The three-year limitation period arbitrarily puts relief out of reach for defrauded borrowers.....	11
2. The 2019 Rules arbitrarily impose difficult thresholds for unrepresented borrowers to meet to demonstrate that their schools committed a misrepresentation .....	12
3. The 2019 Rules arbitrarily require that borrowers show they were “financially harmed” in a way that ignores how borrowers are actually harmed by predatory schools .....	14
C. The 2019 Rules’ restrict borrowers’ access to justice, further reducing the likelihood a defrauded borrower will be able to attain loan relief.....	16
D. The 2019 Rules arbitrarily remove automatic closed-school loan discharges, a critical protection for low-income borrowers.....	17
<b>III. Under the 2019 Rules, legal aid organizations will struggle to adequately serve clients who are desperate for relief from debt stemming from predatory schools’ deceptive practices</b> .....	19
A. Legal aid organizations providing student loan help were already pushed to capacity under the 2016 Rules .....	20
B. Legal aid attorneys will need to dedicate significantly more time to help borrowers complete forms and respond to schools under the 2019 Rules’ borrower defense process .....	22
C. The 2019 Rules require that advocates conduct extensive investigations to unearth documentary evidence necessary to substantiate their clients’ borrower defense claims .....	23

D. The 2019 Rules will make it substantially more difficult for legal aid organizations to provide assistance to low-income borrowers submitting pro se applications..... 24

E. Advocates will dedicate substantially more time to educating the public about student loan laws under the 2019 Rules ..... 25

**CONCLUSION**..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	16
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	7
<i>Bauer v. DeVos</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 181 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , Case No. 14-1093L (Sup. Ct. Mass. Aug. 1, 2016) .....	6
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , Case No. 1:14-cv- 07194, 2015 WL 10854380 (E.D. Ill. Oct. 27, 2015) .....	6
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980) .....	17
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989) .....	17
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Bay Area Bus. Council, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	12
<i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Medical Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y 2008) .....	12
<i>Kourembanas v. InterCoast Colls.</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 303 (D. Me. 2019) .....	7
<i>People v. Corinthian Sch., Inc.</i> , Case No. BC374999 (Sup. Ct. Cal. July 31, 2007) .....	6
<i>People v. Heald Coll.</i> , Case No. CGC-13-534793 (Sup. Ct. Cal. March 23, 2016) .....	6
<i>State v. Corinthian Colls., Inc.</i> , Case No. 2014 CX 00006 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Oct. 27, 2014) .....	6
<i>Sweet v. DeVos</i> , Case No. C 19-03674 WHA (N.D. Cal.) .....	3, 6, 7
<i>Vara v. DeVos</i> , No. CV 19-12175-LTS, 2020 WL 3489679 (D. Mass. June 25, 2020) .....	5
<i>Young v. Grand Canyon Univ.</i> , Case No. 1:19-cv-01707 (N.D. Ga. April 16, 2019) .....	7

### Acts and Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1087 .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1087e .....	3
An Act to Reauthorize the Higher Education Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 102-325, 106 Stat. 448 .....	18
Student Loan Reform Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-66, 107 Stat. 340 .....	3

## Regulations

16 C.F.R. § 254 .....	12
34 C.F.R. § 668.14 .....	6, 17
34 C.F.R. § 685.206 .....	<i>passim</i>
34 C.F.R. § 685.214 .....	6, 17
34 C.F.R. § 685.222 .....	6, 9, 12
34 C.F.R. § 685.300 .....	7

## Rules and Proposed Rules

Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 84 Fed. Reg. 49,788 (Sept. 23, 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Family Education Loan Program, and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, 83 Fed. Reg. 37,242 (proposed July 31, 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
Student Assistance General Provisions, Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program, William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program, and Teacher Education Assistance for College and Higher Education Grant Program, 81 Fed. Reg. 39,330 (proposed June 16, 2016) .....	6, 9, 16, 18

## Rule Comments

Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Comment Letter on the Proposed Regulations on Borrower Defenses and Use of Forced Arbitration by Schools in the Direct Loan Program, and Proposed Amendments to Closed School and False Certification Discharge Regulations (Aug. 30, 2018) <a href="https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ED-2018-OPE-0027-26266">https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ED-2018-OPE-0027-26266</a> .....	4
--	---

Legal Aid Community, Comment Letter on the Proposed Regulations on Borrower Defenses And Use of Forced Arbitration by Schools in the Direct Loan Program, and Proposed Amendments to Closed School and False Certification Discharge Regulations (Aug. 30, 2018) <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ED-2018-OPE-0027-29073> ..... *passim*

National Student Loan Defense Network, Comment Letter on the Proposed Regulations on Borrower Defenses and Use of Forced Arbitration by Schools in the Direct Loan Program, and Proposed Amendments to Closed School and False Certification Discharge Regulations (Aug. 30, 2018) <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ED-2018-OPE-0027-31574> ..... 14, 16

**Other Authorities**

Abuses in Federal Student Aid Programs, S. Rep. No. 58 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991) .... 3, 10, 11, 18

Adam Looney & Constantine Yannelis, Brookings Papers, *A Crisis in Student Loans? How Changes in the Characteristics of Borrowers and in the Institutions They Attended Contributes to Rising Loan Defaults* (2015), <https://perma.cc/46PY-22QB> ..... 5

The Century Found., *The Cycle of Scandal at For-Profit Colleges* (2017), <https://bit.ly/3er3DZX> ..... 3

David Whitman, The Century Found., *When President George H. W. Bush “Cracked Down” on Abuses at For-Profit Colleges* (March 9, 2017), <https://bit.ly/2ZvAjgU> ..... 3, 18

*Debt in America; an Interactive Map*, Urban Institute (last updated Dec. 17, 2019), <https://urbn.is/2CcWsaQ> ..... 19

For-Profit Higher Education: The Failure to Safeguard the Federal Investment and Ensure Student Success, S. Rep. No. 112-37, 112<sup>th</sup> Cong. (2012) ..... *passim*

The Institute for College Access & Success, *Defrauded Students Left Holding the Bag Under Final “Borrower Defense” Rule* (Sept. 3, 2019), <https://perma.cc/L25A-R7QP> ..... 20

Leonard Willis, Am. Bar Assoc., *Access to Justice: Mitigating the Justice Gap* (Dec. 3, 2017), <https://perma.cc/86YY-CL9S> ..... 19

*Legal Resources*, Student Loan Borrower Assistance Project at the Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., <https://perma.cc/2R5H-37TU> ..... 19

Michael Vasquez & Dan Bauman, *How America’s College-Closure Crisis Leaves Families Devastated*, Chron. of Higher Educ. (April 4, 2019), <https://bit.ly/2WnN0s1> ..... 6

Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., *Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices* (9<sup>th</sup> Ed., 2016), updated at <http://www.nclc.org> ..... 12, 14

Omari Scott Simmons, <i>Class Dismissed: Rethinking Socio-Economic Status and Higher Education Attainment</i> , 46 Ariz. St. L.J. 231 (2014) .....	5
Peter Smith & Leslie Parrish, Ctr. for Responsible Lending, <i>Do Students of Color Profit from For-Profit College? Poor Outcomes and High Debt Hamper Attendees' Futures</i> (Oct. 2014), <a href="https://perma.cc/LD9C-TKFS">https://perma.cc/LD9C-TKFS</a> .....	4
Persis Yu, Nat'l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Voices of Despair: Student Borrowers Trapped in Poverty When the Government Seizes Their Earned Income Tax Credit</i> (July 2020), <a href="https://perma.cc/CVR8-NDR4">https://perma.cc/CVR8-NDR4</a> .....	15
President Lyndon B. Johnson, <i>Remarks at Southwest Texas State College Upon Signing the Higher Education Act Into Law</i> (Nov. 8, 1965), <a href="https://perma.cc/6GKJ-MNGE">https://perma.cc/6GKJ-MNGE</a> .....	3
Press Release, Mark Brnovich, Ariz. Att'y Gen., <i>AG Brnovich Announces \$22 Million in Debt Relief for Arizona Students Who Attended Certain For-Profit Schools</i> , (Jan. 3, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/TXH6-GVL7">https://perma.cc/TXH6-GVL7</a> .....	5
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm'n, <i>FTC Obtains Record \$191 Million Settlement from University of Phoenix to Resolve FTC Charges It Used Deceptive Advertising to Attract Prospective Students</i> (Dec. 10, 2019), <a href="https://perma.cc/M3YC-M2NZ">https://perma.cc/M3YC-M2NZ</a> .....	5
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Education Department Proposes New Regulations to Protect Students and Taxpayers from Predatory Institutions</i> (June 13, 2016), <a href="https://perma.cc/85DT-JRG9">https://perma.cc/85DT-JRG9</a> .....	20
Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Fact Sheet: Protecting Students From Abusive Career Colleges</i> (June 8, 2015), <a href="https://perma.cc/DXL6-29FJ?type=image">https://perma.cc/DXL6-29FJ?type=image</a> .....	6
R. Hilton Smith, Demos, <i>At What Cost? How Student Debt Reduces Lifetime Wealth</i> (Aug. 7, 2013), <a href="https://perma.cc/F38Q-ZQB8">https://perma.cc/F38Q-ZQB8</a> .....	15
Stacy Cowley, <i>Education Department Will Cancel \$150 Million in Student Debt After Judge's Order</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 14, 2018), <a href="https://perma.cc/5P8F-VK45">https://perma.cc/5P8F-VK45</a> .....	7
Stephanie Riegg Cellini & Nicholas Turner, <i>Gainfully Employed? Assessing the Employment and Earnings of For-Profit College Students Using Administrative Data</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper, No. 22287, 2018), <a href="http://www.nber.org/papers/w22287">http://www.nber.org/papers/w22287</a> .....	5
Tamar Lewin, <i>Senate Committee Report on For-Profit Colleges Condemns Costs and Practices</i> , N.Y. Times (July 29, 2012), <a href="https://nyti.ms/2ZuKYbB">https://nyti.ms/2ZuKYbB</a> .....	3
Tariq Habash & Robert Shireman, The Century Found., <i>How College Enrollment Contracts Limit Students' Rights</i> (April 28, 2016), <a href="https://bit.ly/2CMISvK">https://bit.ly/2CMISvK</a> .....	16
Transcript of U.S. Dep't of Educ. Borrower Def. and Fin. Rulemaking Comm. (Nov. 14, 2017) .....	7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., AY 2019-2020 Q3 Loan Volume, Direct Loan Program Report  
<https://bit.ly/2B4j5ha> ..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Borrower Defense Reports <https://bit.ly/2OsJIQ4> ..... 7, 22

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., No. ED-OIG/I04R0003, Federal Student Aid’s Borrower Defense to  
 Repayment Loan Discharge Process (2017) ..... 12

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Title IV Program Volume Rep. By Campus-Based Programs,  
<https://bit.ly/2B4j5ha> ..... 5

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-10-948T, For-Profit Colleges: Undercover Testing Finds  
 Colleges Encouraged Fraud and Engaged in Deceptive and Questionable Marketing Practices  
 (2010) ..... 3

Yan Cao and Tariq Habash, The Century Found., College Fraud Claims Up 29 Percent Since  
 August 2017 (Sept. 22, 2015), <https://bit.ly/32jMUFD> ..... 5
